
TOWN OF BEAVERLODGE

2022 Property Tax Bylaw No. 1015

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE
PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF BEAVERLODGE FOR THE 2022 TAXATION YEAR

Whereas, the Town of Beaverlodge has prepared and adopted detailed estimates of the
municipal revenues and expenditures as required, at the council meeting held on March
16.2022:and

Whereas. the estimated munidpal revenues from all sources other than property taxation
total $3,444,070 and:

Whereas, the estimated municipal expenses (excluding non-cash items) set oul in the
annual budget for the Town of Beavertodge for 2022 total $7,442,548; and the balance
of $3.998,478 is to be raised by general municipal property taxation: and

Whereas, the requisitions are:

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF)
Residential/Farm land
Non-residentiat

Grande Prairie RCSSD
Residentiol/Farm land
Non-residential

$511,525.81
$239,295.60

$77.495.14
$15.048.11

Designated Industrial Property

Grande Spirit Foundation

$314.85

$13,833.00

Whereas, the Council is authorized to sub-classify assessed property, and to establish
differenl rates of taxation in respect to each sub-class of property, subject to the
Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, Revised Stal^utes of Alberta, 2000; and

Whereas, the assessed value of all property in the Town of Beaverlodge as shown on the
assessment roll is:

Assessment

Residential
Non-residential
Farmland
Linear (Non-residential)
Machiner/ and Equipment
Total Assessment

$218,066,770
$57,941.750

$58,200
$4,110,250

$685,440
$280,804,210



NOW THEREFORE under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of
the Town of Beaverlodge, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following
rates of taxation on the assessed value of oll property as shown on the
assessment roll of the Town of Beaverlodge:

Genergl Munidpal

Residential & Farmland $
1

Non-residential, Linear, Machinery & $

Eqipment & Designated Industrial Property

School Boards

Residential $

Non-residential $

Designatedlndustrial Property

TaxLevy/Req

2,023,492 $

1,117,789 $

589,021 $

254,344 $

314.85 $

Assessment

217,977,620

63,537,580

218,066,770

61,995.620

TaxRate(Per$1000of

Assessment)

4,110,250

9.24747

17.5563

2.7011

4.1056

0.0766

Grande Spirit Foundation

2.

13,833 $ 280,714,860 0.049276

The minimum omount payable per parcel as property tax for general munidpal
purposes shall be $250.00.

3. This bylaw comes into force at the beginning of the day that it is passed unless
otheiwise provided for in the MGA or another enactment or in the bylaw. This
bylaw is passed when it receives third reading, ond it is signed in accordance
withS.213oftheMGA.

Read a first time on this 9th day of May, 2022.
Read a second time on this 9th day of May, 2022.
Read a third time ond passed on this 24"' day of May, 2022.

Chief A<lministrative Officer

If any poriion of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competentjurisdiction, then the invalid portion must
be severed, and the remainder of the bylaw is deemed valid.


