TOWN OF BEAVERLODGE

2022 Property Tax Bylaw No. 1015

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF BEAVERLODGE FOR THE 2022 TAXATION YEAR

Whereas, the Town of Beaverlodge has prepared and adopted detailed estimates of the municipal revenues and expenditures as required, at the council meeting held on March 16, 2022; and

Whereas, the estimated municipal revenues from all sources other than property taxation total \$3,444,070 and;

Whereas, the estimated municipal expenses (excluding non-cash items) set out in the annual budget for the Town of Beaverlodge for 2022 total <u>\$7,442,548</u>; and the balance of \$3,998,478 is to be raised by general municipal property taxation; and

Whereas, the requisitions are:

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF) Residential/Farm land	\$511,525.81
Non-residential	\$239,295.60
Grande Prairie RCSSD	
Residential/Farm land	\$77,495.14
Non-residential	\$15,048.11
Designated Industrial Property	\$314.85
Grande Spirit Foundation	\$13,833.00

Whereas, the Council is authorized to sub-classify assessed property, and to establish different rates of taxation in respect to each sub-class of property, subject to the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, Revised Stafutes of Alberta, 2000; and

Whereas, the assessed value of all property in the Town of Beaverlodge as shown on the assessment roll is:

Assessment

Residential	\$218,066,770
Non-residential	\$57,941,750
Farmland	\$58,200
Linear (Non-residential)	\$4,110,250
Machinery and Equipment	\$685,440
Total Assessment	\$ 280,804,210

NOW THEREFORE under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the Town of Beaverlodge, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

 That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates of taxation on the assessed value of all property as shown on the assessment roll of the Town of Beaverlodge:

	Tax Levy/Req	Assessment	Tax Rate (Per \$1000 of Assessment)
General Municipal			
Residential & Farmland	\$ 2,023,492	\$ 217,977,620	9.24747
Non-residential, Linear, Machinery &	\$ 1,117,789	\$ 63,537,580	17.5563
Eqipment & Designated Industrial Property			
School Boards			
Residential	\$ 589,021	\$ 218,066,770	2.7011
Non-residential	\$ 254,344	\$ 61,995,620	4.1056
Designated Industrial Property	\$ 314.85	\$ 4,110,250	0.0766
Grande Spirit Foundation	\$ 13,833	\$ 280,714,860	0.049276

- 2. The minimum amount payable per parcel as property tax for general municipal purposes shall be \$250.00.
- 3. This bylaw comes into force at the beginning of the day that it is passed unless otherwise provided for in the MGA or another enactment or in the bylaw. This bylaw is passed when it receives third reading, and it is signed in accordance with S.213 of the MGA.

Read a first time on this 9th day of May, 2022. Read a second time on this 9th day of May, 2022. Read a third time and passed on this 24th day of May, 2022.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

If any portion of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the invalid portion must be severed, and the remainder of the bylaw is deemed valid.